amounted to Euro 4,269 million as at 30 June 2011. Consolidated net debt increased from Euro 2,100 million at the end of December 2010 to
Euro 8,875 million as at 30 June 2011, an increase of Euro 6,775 million reflecting: (1) the acquisition of the strategic investments in Oi and
Contax for a total consideration of Euro 3,728 million and the proportional consolidation of its net debt position amounting to Euro 2,053
million as at 31 March 2011; (2) dividends paid by PT to its shareholders (Euro 1,118 million) and by its subsidiaries to non-controlling interests
(Euro 53 million); (3) the acquisition by Oi of PT�s own shares in 2Q11 (Euro 87 million), and (4) the impact of the appreciation of the Brazilian
Real against the Euro, leading to an increase in net debt of Euro 58 million. These effects were partially offset by the free cash flow generated in
the period, amounting to Euro 317 million.

Table 6_Change in net debt Euro million

2Q11 2Q10 1H11 1H10
Net debt (initial balance as reported) 7,428.5 5,659.8 2,099.8 5,528.0
Less: Vivo�s net debt 0.0 780.1 0.0 699.0
Net debt (initial balance adjusted) 7,428.5 4,879.7 2,099.8 4,829.0
Less: free cash flow (136.7) 27.8 316.8 21.9
Acquisition of strategic investment in Oi and Contax 0.0 0.0 3,727.6 0.0
Translation effect on foreign currency debt 58.1 0.0 58.1 0.0
Dividends paid by PT 1,117.7 503.6 1,117.7 503.6
Acquisition of own shares 86.8 0.0 86.8 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Oi and Contax) 0.0 0.0 2,052.5 0.0
Changes in consolidation perimeter (Dedic / GPTI) (17.9) 0.0 (17.9) 30.8
Other (1) 64.8 17.8 66.9 31.8
Net debt (final balance) 8,874.9 5,373.3 8,874.9 5,373.3
Less: TEF receivable 2,000.0 0.0 2,000.0 0.0
Less: Tax effect on unfunded post retirement benefits 226.1 0.0 226.1 0.0
Adjusted net debt (final balance) 6,648.8 5,373.3 6,648.8 5,373.3
Less: Net debt from Oi and Contax, inc. holding companies 2,379.8 0.0 2,379.8 0.0
Adjusted net debt exc. Oi and Contax (final balance) 4,269.0 5,373.3 4,269.0 5,373.3
Change in net debt 1,446.3 493.6 6,775.1 544.3
Change in net debt (%) 19.5% 8.7% 322.7% 9.8%

(1) In 1H11 and 1H10, this caption included mainly Euro 53 million and Euro 32 million, respectively, related to dividends paid by PT�s fully
consolidated subsidiaries to non-controlling interests.

The amount of cash available plus the receivable from Telefónica and the undrawn amount of PT�s committed commercial paper lines and
standby facilities totalled Euro 5,372 million at the end of June 2011, of which Euro 940 million was undrawn committed commercial paper and
standby facilities. In January 2011, PT issued a 5-year Eurobond amounting to Euro 600 million, with a spread of 295bp over the mid swaps of